

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT,
OPENTHEGOVERNMENT.ORG, PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT,
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, AND THE WASHINGTON POST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Anne L. Weismann
Melanie Sloan
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1400 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. OLC ISSUES DEFINITIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF LAW THAT BIND THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT	8
II. KEEPING OLC OPINIONS SECRET THREATENS OUR DEMOCRACY AND UNDERMINES THE RULE OF LAW	14
III. AS A FINAL, DEFINITIVE STATEMENT OF LAW ISSUED IN FURTHERANCE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY, THE OLC OPINION AT ISSUE IS NEITHER DELIBERATIVE NOR WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE	18
A. The OLC Opinion Is Not Deliberative	20
B. The OLC Opinion Is Not The Product Of An Attorney- Client Relationship Between OLC And The FBI	22
IV. DISCLOSURE HERE WILL CAUSE NO HARM TO THE GOVERNMENT	26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11808 (D.D.C. July 30, 1997)	20-21
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>NLRB v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1974).....	21, 26
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke</i> , 655 F. Supp. 318 (D.D.C. 1987).....	13
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> , 246 U.S. 388 (1918).....	13
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>U.S. Bedding Co. v. United States</i> , 55 Ct. Cl. 459 (1920)	13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	25

*Chief Authorities are Designated with an Asterisk

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	14, 23
-------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)	20
5 U.S.C. § 6301(2)(xi)	14
28 U.S.C. § 509.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 512.....	9
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 35, 1 Stat. 73.....	9

REGULATIONS

3 C.F.R. § 409.....	9
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(c).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 Op. O.L.C. 239 (1998).....	13
36 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2011).....	14
1999 OLC LEXIS 1 (1999).....	13
2000 OLC LEXIS 42 (2000).....	13
2002 OLC LEXIS 20 (2002).....	14
2003 OLC LEXIS 3 (2003).....	14

2004 OLC LEXIS 23 (2004).....	13
Christopher Kutz, <i>The Repugnance of Secret Law</i> , available at http://weblaw.usc.edu/centers/clp/papers/documents/Kutz.pdf	15
Dawn E. Johnsen, <i>Guidelines for the President’s Legal Advisors</i> , 81 Ind. L.J. 1345 (Fall 2005)	11
Exec. Order No. 12,146, § 1-501	9
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Privacy and the Optimal Extent of Disclosure Under the Freedom of Information Act</i> , 9 J. Legal Studies 774 (1980)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 7 (1966).....	25, 26
<i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Judiciary Committee on S. 1160, S. 1336, S. 1758, and S. 1879, Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 143 (1966).....	24
http://www.justice.gov/olc/olc-foia1.htm	12
http://www.justice.gov/olc/opinions/htm	12
http://www.justice.gov/olc/memoranda-opinions.html	12
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Terror Presidency: Law and Judgment Inside the Bush Administration</i> (2007).....	17
John O. McGinnis, <i>Models of the Opinion Function of the Attorney General: A Normative, Descriptive, And Historical Prolegomenon</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 375 (1993).....	12
Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden, et al. to President Barack Obama (Feb. 4, 2013), available at http://www.wyden.senate.gov/download/letter-to-president-obama-seeking-legal-opinions	16

Memorandum for Attorneys Of The Office, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel <i>Re: Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions</i> (July 16, 2010), available at http://www.justice.gov/olc/pdf/olc-legal-advice-opinions.pdf	10
Memorandum for Attorneys Of The Office, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Best Practices for OLC Opinions</i> (May 16, 2005), available at http://www.fas.org/irp/agency/doj/olc/best-practices.pdf	10
Memorandum from Joshua B. Bolton, Director, Office of Management and Budget, <i>Use of Government Funds for Video News Releases to Heads of Departments and Agencies</i> (Mar. 11, 2005), available at http://m.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/omb/memoranda/fy2005/m05-10.pdf	10
Note, <i>The Immunity-Conferring Power of the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 2086 (2008).....	9, 15
Office and Duties of Attorney General, 6 Op. Att’y Gen. 326, 334 (1854)	12
Principles to Guide the Office of Legal Counsel (Dec. 21, 2004), available at http://www.acslaw.org/files/2004%20programs_OLC%20principles_white%20paper.pdf	11
*Randolph D. Moss, <i>Recent Developments Federal Agency Focus: The Department of Justice: Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective From the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1303 (Fall 2000)	11, 12, 14, 23
*Testimony of Dawn E. Johnsen before the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary Subcommittee on the Constitution, Apr. 30, 2008, available at http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/08-04-30Johnsen_Dawn_testimony.pdf	14, 15, 16, 17

Testimony of Jack Landman Goldsmith before
 U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary,
 Oct. 2, 2007, *available at*
http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/hearings/testimony.cfm?id=e655f9e2809e5476862f735da12ecadc&wit_id=e655f9e2809e5476862f735da12ecadc-1-1 11-12

Testimony of John P. Elwood before the
 U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary,
 Apr. 30, 2008, *available at*
http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/hearings/testimony.cfm?id=e655f9e2809e5476862f735da139cdb5&wit_id=e655f9e2809e5476862f735da139cdb5-1-3 11

The Constitution Project, *Lift the Veil of Secrecy on Targeted Killing*,
 Feb. 25, 2013, *available at*
<http://constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/Lift-the-Veil-of-Secrecy-on-Targeted-Killing.pdf> 3

The Constitution Project, *Reining in Excessive Secrecy*,
 July 16, 2009, *available at*
<http://www.constitutionproject.org/manage/file/178.pdf> 3
